

No. 21-1496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TWITTER, INC., *Petitioner,*

v.

MEHIER TAAMNEH, et al., *Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

S. Conrad Scott
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Bldg.
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

Beth S. Brinkmann
Counsel of Record
David M. Zions
Michael X. Imbroscio
Mishi Jain*
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
bbrinkmann@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 6, 2022

**Member of the Bar of Texas,
District of Columbia Bar
membership pending;
supervised by principals of the
Firm.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

 The Court of Appeals’ Misinterpretation of the
 ATA’s Aiding-and-Abetting Provision Risks
 Undermining The Global Distribution of Life-
 Saving Medicines.6

 A. The D.C. Circuit Erroneously Reversed
 Dismissal of an ATA Aiding-and-Abetting
 Claim Against Manufacturers and Suppliers of
 Medical Goods Based on Legal Errors Similar
 to Those Presented Here.8

 B. Reversal of the Ninth Circuit’s Incorrect
 Construction of ATA Aiding-and-Abetting
 Liability Is Necessary to Avoid Undermining
 Global Public Health.17

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022) ..	6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2020)	10, 11
<i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5, 13, 14
<i>Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Strauss v. Crédit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 842 F. App'x 701 (2d Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , 993 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas</i> , 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975)	14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	5, 20
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2)	5, 6, 9, 13, 21
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016)	21

Other Authorities

- Stuart W. Bowen, Office of Special
Inspector Gen. for Iraq Reconstruction,
*The Year of Transition Enters the Fourth
Quarter* (Oct. 30, 2006) 11, 19
- Br. *Amici Curiae* Charity & Security
Network, et al. Supp. Defs.-Appellees,
Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd., 22 F.4th
204 (No. 20-7077), 2021 WL 1599308
(D.C. Cir. Apr. 23, 2021) 18
- Br. *Amici Curiae* Iraq Reconstruction
Experts in Supp. of Defs.-Appellees,
Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd., 22 F.4th
204 (No. 20-7077), 2021 WL 1599307
(D.C. Cir. Apr. 23, 2021) 9, 18, 19
- Br. of Defs.-Appellees,
Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd., 22 F.4th
204 (No. 20-7077), 2021 WL 1599309
(D.C. Cir. Mar. 12, 2021) 10
- Inst. Med. Nat'l Acads., *The Impact of
Globalization on Infectious Disease
Emergence and Control* (Stacey Knobler
et al., eds., 2006) 17
- PhRMA, *International*,
[https://phrma.org/resource-
center/Topics/International](https://phrma.org/resource-center/Topics/International) (last visited
Dec. 5, 2022) 2

PhRMA, <i>Research and Development Policy Framework</i> , https://phrma.org/policy-issues/Research-and-Development-Policy-Framework (last visited Dec. 5, 2022)	1
Reply Br. of Pls.-Appellants, <i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (No. 20-7077), 2021 WL 1599295 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 23, 2021)	8
Third Am. Compl., <i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 194 (No. 17-cv-02136-RJL), 2020 WL 755075 (D.D.C. Jan. 21, 2020) ...	9, 10, 16
U.S. Agency Int'l Dev., <i>Reconstruction Weekly Update</i> (Jan. 20, 2006)	10
UNICEF, <i>Iraq Receives Almost 3 Million Doses of the COVID-19 Vaccine Through COVAX</i> (Dec. 1, 2021)	19
